impact. This is mainly because the NUE of our modeled pig farms (36%) is just in between the
NUE of arable and dairy farms (Table 23).

58 WOt-rapport 55

Table 23: Effects of land use scenarios (NitrogenUE)
  NUE

change
N surplus

change
(kg/ha)

Cost
(€/ha)

Cost-Eff
(€/

NUE%/ha)

Cost-Eff
(€/kg N

/ha)

NUE maximization of land use 9% -92  € 87 -10 -1
½ decrease of dairy production 6% -48  € - 91 -16 -2
Shift to dairy 5% 16  € 1023 210 -64
Biofuel 2% -8  € 51 33 7
½ decrease of pig production 0% -18  € 2 -7 .1
1/3 Nature on sand 0% -60  € 349 920 7
Smart nature -1% -74  € 479 -863 6
1/3 Nature equally distributed -1% -53  € 400 -719 8

5.10 Land use scenarios (phosphate)

From a PhosphateUE perspective results are similar. Scenarios that include a more efficient
livestock keeping (shift to dairy) or a change from dairy keeping to arable farming show an
increase in PhosphateUE, whereas the nature scenarios show a decrease in PhosphateUE, but
a decrease in P surplus. Also here smart nature has large effects on P surplus (Table 24).

Table 24: Effects of land use scenarios (PhosphateUE)
  PUE

change
P2O5

surplus
change
(kg/ha)

Cost (€/ha) Cost-Eff (€/
PUE%/ha)

Cost-Eff
(€/kg

P2O5/ha)

1/3 Nature on sand -1 -10  € 349 -306 45
Smart nature -3% -19  € 479 -181 26
1/3 Nature equally distributed -3% -8  € 400 -151 49
Biofuel -2% -2  € 51  -27 -25
½ decrease of dairy production 9.4% -14  € - 91 -10 -7
NUE maximization of land use 10% -19  € -87 -9 -5
½ decrease of pig production 2.1 -8  € 2 0 0
Shift to dairy 4% 3%  € 1023 199 -814

Options for increasing nutrient use efficiency in Dutch farming  59

6 Implications and reflections

Taking nutrient use efficiency as a point of departure proves useful in clarifying and
distinguishing the greatest challenges for Dutch agriculture. Seen from an overall global
perspective, only an increase in efficiency of nitrogen and phosphate can improve the
increased demand for agricultural products while at the same time reducing environmental
losses. Subsequently, further studies should try to expand on our findings and also try to
include efficiencies of imported products, as well as include other environmental indicators as